Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

## **GREENLAND HONG KONG HOLDINGS LIMITED**

## 綠地香港控股有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 337)

US\$700 million 4.75 per cent. Bonds Due 2016 (Stock Code: 5982)

US\$500 million 4.375 per cent. Notes Due 2017 (Stock Code: 5786)

CNY1,500 million 5.50 per cent. Bonds due 2018 (Stock Code: 85945)

## **TRADING HALT**

At the request of Greenland Hong Kong Holdings Limited (the "**Company**"), trading in the shares and the aforesaid bonds and notes of the Company on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited has been halted with effect from 09:00 a.m. on 15 May 2015 pending the release by the Company of an announcement in relation to a potential fund raising activity of the Company.

By Order of the Board Greenland Hong Kong Holdings Limited Chen Jun Chairman

Hong Kong, 15 May 2015

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Chen Jun, Mr. Wang Weixian, Mr. Hou Guangjun, Mr. Wu Zhengkui, Ms. Wang Xuling and Mr. You Defeng; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Cheong Ying Chew, Henry, Mr. Fong Wo, Felix, JP and Mr. Kwan Kai Cheong.